
Andy Beshear 
GO V E R N OR       

Jacqueline Coleman 
L I E U T E N A N T  GO V E R N O R  

Ray A. Perry 
S E C R E T A R Y  

DJ Wasson 
   D E P U T Y  S E C R E T A R Y                                                                                                                                                             

John Hardesty 
E X E C U T IV E  D I R E C T O R  

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET 
Kentucky Office of Claims and 

Appeals                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
Crime Victims Compensation Board 

500 Mero Street, 2SC1 
  Frankfort, KY 40601 

Phone: (502) 782-8255 
Fax: (502) 573-4817 

                                                                                                                                                
 

 KYCC.KY.GOV    An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 
 

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 
 
Date: January 14, 2025 
 
Time: 10:00 AM Eastern Standard Time (EST) 
 
Location: 500 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY-Conference Room 259SW with Microsoft Teams option  
 

- Call to Order and Roll Call 
- Approval of December 2024 minutes 
- Executive Director’s report 
- Review of policy regarding multiple emergency requests for a single claim 
- For Instructions from the Board 
- Recommended Orders-Awards 
- Recommended Orders-Denials 
- Sexual Assault Examination-Awards 
- Sexual Assault Examination-Denials 
- Review of calendar and next meeting 
- Adjournment 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
Microsoft Teams Need help?  
Join the meeting now  
Meeting ID: 283 893 739 752  
Passcode: Wk3CR9EG  

 
Dial in by phone  
+1 502-632-6289,,953145795# United States, Louisville  
Find a local number  
Phone conference ID: 953 145 795#  
For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjA5ZDdiMDctNWVlYS00NDBjLWE0NjQtMjNhYjA1MTdmZjZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22d77c7f4d-d767-461f-b625-0628792e9e2a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2257ae752e-5878-4433-a006-27ff078eb90b%22%7d
tel:+15026326289,,953145795
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/f1e7a457-c1c4-46ca-892e-19682b8d3773?id=953145795
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=57ae752e-5878-4433-a006-27ff078eb90b&tenantId=d77c7f4d-d767-461f-b625-0628792e9e2a&threadId=19_meeting_YjA5ZDdiMDctNWVlYS00NDBjLWE0NjQtMjNhYjA1MTdmZjZm@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing


January 14, 2025

Executive Director Hardesty reported to the Board that for December 2024:

Crime Victims Compensation:
     42 claims were received
     42 claims were set up
     13 full investigations were completed
     6 emergency investigations were compeleted
     45 claims were assigned/reassigned to investigators
     13 claims were awarded
          Total Awarded: $66,571.40 (includes additional and emergency               awards)
     0 additional awards were rendered
     11 claims were denied
                    
Restitution and Collections:
     $9,583.50 received in restitution
     $7,588.73 received in donations
     $0.00 received in subrogation
     $1,393.55 received from the PIECP program
     $18,565.78 total received
     
The Sexual Assault Examination Program:
     58 claims were received
     58 claims were set up
     79 claims were awarded
          Total Awarded: $23,078.72
     19 claims were denied

127 total claims were decided by the Board for December 2024.

For Instructions From the Board
CV-2019-00188/ (Marcus Carey)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Medical/Dental) Paid - 

Notes: R/O on Appeal for Inmate Gregory Wahl, #241079

CV-2022-00052/  on 
behalf of 

(Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Medical/Dental) Paid - 

Notes: R/O on Appeal for Inmate Nathan Anderson

CV-2023-00016/  (Amy Leenerts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Notes: R/O on Appeal for Sean Campbell

Office Of Claims And Appeals
Crime Victims Compensation Board

Agenda
65Total 

Claims:

Page: 1/9



CV-2023-00359/ (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $188.80 (Medical/Dental) Paid - 

Notes: $188.80 additional reimbursement to Claimant

CV-2024-00075/ (Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Notes: Recommendation to place claim in abeyance pending the conclusion of the criminal 
prosecution

CV-2024-00161/  
 

(Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Notes: Second request for reconsideration

Recommended Orders - Awards
CV-2024-00164/  
on behalf of 

(Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $9,595.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

Notes: 

CV-2024-00174/  
on behalf of  

(Amy Leenerts)

Grant Award - $4,000.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

Notes: 

CV-2024-00177/ (Amy Leenerts)

Grant Award - $11,200.00 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Notes: 

CV-2024-00288/  
on behalf of 

(Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $8,200.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid - 

Notes: 

CV-2024-00390/  (Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $23,228.95 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid - 

Notes: 

Recommended Orders - Denials
CV-2023-00310/  

 on behalf of  
(Amy Leenerts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Paid by other sources) Paid - 

Notes: Denial for LOS because Claimant receives more in survivorship benefits than the victim 
earned. F/B expenses denied with leave to refile.

Page: 2/9



CV-2024-00039/  
 on behalf of  

(Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Paid by other sources) Paid - 

Notes: 

CV-2024-00055/  
on behalf of 

(Amy Leenerts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Paid by other sources) Paid - 

Notes: 

CV-2024-00273/  on 
behalf of 

(Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid - 

Notes: With leave to refile once the Claimant obtains all required documentation and submits it to 
the Board for consideration.

Sexual Assault Examination Awards
SA-2024-00694/Baptist Health 
Hardin Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $224.71 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac.-$24.71

SA-2024-00735/Barren River 
Area Child Advocacy Center on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00728/CAC of the 
Bluegrass on behalf of 

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00729/CAC of the 
Bluegrass on behalf of 

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00743/CAC of the 
Bluegrass on behalf of  

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: CAC Fee

Page: 3/9



SA-2024-00730/Community 
Medical Associates on behalf of 

Grant Award - $116.04 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Triage

SA-2024-00696/Good 
Samaritan Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $550.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam, Fac., Meds

SA-2024-00733/Harrison 
Memorial Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $26.10 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Balance after Insurance

SA-2024-00649/Jennie Stuart 
Medical Center on behalf of 

Grant Award - $274.05 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac. Fee-$74.05

SA-2024-00707/Kentucky Clinic 
Pharmacy on behalf of  

Grant Award - $23.75 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Balance after Insurance

SA-2024-00708/Kentucky Clinic 
Pharmacy on behalf of  

Grant Award - $230.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: HIV Initial Meds

SA-2024-00710/Kentucky Clinic 
Pharmacy on behalf of  

Grant Award - $230.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: HIV Initial Meds

SA-2024-00711/Kentucky Clinic 
Pharmacy on behalf of  

Grant Award - $230.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: HIV Initial Meds

Page: 4/9



SA-2024-00712/Kentucky Clinic 
Pharmacy on behalf of 

Grant Award - $23.64 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Balance after Insurance - $26.34

SA-2024-00524/Lake 
Cumberland Regional Hospital 
on behalf of 

Grant Award - $863.91 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac.-$74.05; Labs-$589.96

SA-2024-00703/LOTUS on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00704/LOTUS on 
behalf of

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00691/Meadowview 
Regional Medical Center on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $30.07 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac.-$74.05; Insurance Paid-$243.98; Balance Due-$30.07

SA-2024-00526/Medical Center 
Bowling Green on behalf of 

Grant Award - $213.35 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac.-$13.35

SA-2024-00725/Norton 
Audubon Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $450.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Fac., Labs, Meds

SA-2024-00719/Norton 
Pediatric SANE Program on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: 

Page: 5/9



SA-2024-00717/Southeastern 
Emergency Physicians, Inc. on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $74.05 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Triage 

SA-2024-00734/Southeastern 
Emergency Physicians, Inc. on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $74.05 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Triage

SA-2024-00693/St. Elizabeth 
Healthcare on behalf of  

Grant Award - $373.24 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac-$116.04; Labs-$25.75; Meds-$31.45

SA-2024-00726/St. Elizabeth 
Healthcare on behalf of 

Grant Award - $347.49 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Exam-$200; Fac.-$116.04; Meds-$13.35

SA-2024-00739/St. Joseph 
Hospital East on behalf of 

Grant Award - $564.23 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Fac.-$74.05; Labs-$170.43; X-Ray-$21.79; CT Scans-$297.96

SA-2024-00740/St. Joseph 
Hospital East on behalf of 

Grant Award - $383.33 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Labs-$333.80; Meds-$13,35; X-Ray-$22.85; Drugs-$13.35

SA-2024-00698/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on behalf 
of 

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2024-00699/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on behalf 
of 

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: SANE Fee

Page: 6/9



SA-2024-00701/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on behalf 
of 

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2024-00702/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on behalf 
of 

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2024-00722/Still Waters 
Center at Ampersand on behalf 
of 

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2024-00744/UK King's 
Daughters Medical on behalf of 

Grant Award - $100.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Balance after Insurance

SA-2024-00700/University of 
Kentucky Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $331.02 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: Labs-$317.67; Fac.-$13.35

Sexual Assault Examination Denials
SA-2024-00290/Baptist Health 
Louisville on behalf of  

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: Claim Total - $705.29; Insurance Paid-$840.00
DENY

SA-2024-00488/Baptist Health 
Deaconess Madisonville on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Page: 7/9



SA-2024-00532/Baptist Health 
Hardin Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00447/Medical Center 
Bowling Green on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00457/Medical Center 
Bowling Green on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00464/Medical Center 
Bowling Green on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid 

SA-2024-00731/Norton 
Audubon Hospital on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid $2,950.60

SA-2024-00355/Owensboro 
Health Regional Hospital on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY -Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00424/Owensboro 
Health Twin Lakes Medical 
Center on behalf of  

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY- Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00540/St. Claire 
Regional Medical Center on 
behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY -Paid by Cigna and Medicaid

Page: 8/9



SA-2024-00493/St. Joseph 
London on behalf of  

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00541/St. Joseph 
London on behalf of  

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00618/St. Joseph 
Healthcare, Inc. on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00497/TJ Samson 
Community Hospital on behalf 
of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid 

SA-2024-00352/UK St. Claire 
Medical Center on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00356/UK St. Claire 
Medical Center on behalf of 

Grant Award - $0.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid - 

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Page: 9/9


	1
	2



